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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Notice of Contract Expiration, Short Term Extension, 

and Replacement Award 
DATE: December 10, 2021 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 – December 16, 2021 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk         |     518-402-3021     |          bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC68456 
PC68457 
PC68458 
PC68459 
PC68460 
PC68461 
 

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Global Montello Group Corp. 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products 
MX Petroleum Corp. 
NOCO Energy Corp. 
Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
Sunoco LLC 
 
 

    
 

 
Please be advised that with the exception of Ontario County for Sunoco, the above-mentioned contracts 
under Gasoline Awards 23092 will expire on December 16, 2021.  
 
In accordance with the SHORT TERM EXTENSION clause, one county of Contract PC68461 is extended, 
until March 17, 2022. Ontario is the only county to have an extension for PC68461. All Authorized Users in 
other counties should refer to award 23237 for new contracts. 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM  
 
OGS Procurement Services has executed replacement contracts under Award 23237 – Gasoline & E-85 
(Flex Fuel) (Statewide), which can be located at:  
 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM 
 
The contract period for Award 23237 is December 17, 2021 to December 14, 2023. Please be sure that 
you are signed up to receive contract updates by e-mail from OGS Procurement Services through the 
“Purchaser Notification System” found at: https://online.ogs.ny.gov/PNS/ 
 
Please use the above-mentioned contact information should you have any questions. 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  

Notice of Contract Renewal Expiration, Upcoming 
Replacement Award, & Contractor Information 
Update 

DATE:  March 10, 2021 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION:  Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD:  December 19, 2018 – December 16, 2021 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk | 518-402-3021 | bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.:  PC68456 CONTRACTOR:  Global Montello Group Corp. 

  PC68462   United Metro Energy Corp. 
 
 
Please be advised that United Metro Energy Corp’s contract for the below referenced counties/fuels will 
expire on March 18, 2021.   
 
The replacement award for the counties/fuels below is Award 23215, and is effective March 19, 2021 – 
December 16, 2021. Authorized Users are recommended to contact the Awarded Contractor for Award 
23215, Global Montello Group Corp. prior to needing a delivery in order to facilitate the transition on the 
March 19, 2021 start date. 
 

EFFECTIVE 3/19/2021: 
County Fuel Type Contractor 
Bronx OPRG(E) Gas Regular 

Global Montello Group Corp. 
 

Kings OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
OPRG(E) Gas Premium 

New York OPRG(E) Gas Premium 

Queens 
OPRG(E) Gas Regular 

OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
OPRG(E) Gas Premium 

Westchester 
OPRG(E) Gas Regular 

OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
OPRG(E) Gas Premium 

 
 
A Contract Award Notification for Award 23215 will be available at the following address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023215CAN.HTM 
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Please be advised that Global Montello Group Corp. has updated their contact information for Award 23092.  
 
The revised information is as follows: 
 

CONTRACT 
Number CONTRACTOR & ADDRESS CONTACT INFORMATION 

FEIN / 
NYS VENDOR 

ID 
PC69331 
 

Global Montello Group Corp. 
800 South Street 
Waltham, MA 02454 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Romaine 
Chief Operating Officer 
Phone:  781-398-4003 
Email:  Bids@globalp.com   
 
Customer Service Contact for NYS Contract 
Orders (24/7/365): 
Dispatch Department 
Toll Free:  800-826-5686 
Email:  smartbuydispatch@globalp.com 
 
Contact to Escalate Contract Orders: 
Dispatch Department 
Toll Free:  800-826-5686 
Email:  smartbuydispatch@globalp.com 
 
Contact for After Hours, Weekend, and/or 
Holiday Emergency:  
Dispatch Department 
Toll Free: 800-826-5686 
Email: smartbuydispatch@globalp.com 
 
Contacts for NYS Declared Emergencies or 
Disasters: 
Mark Romaine 
Chief Operating Officer 
Phone:  781-398-4281 
Email:  MRomaine@globalp.com 
 
Kevin Bowe (Back-up) 
Dispatch Manager  
Phone: 781-398-4059 
Email: kbowe@globalp.com 
 
Contact for Billing Issues:  
Bid Department 
Phone: 781-398-4003 
Email: bids@globalp.com 
 

043443028 
1100005467 

 
 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM  
 
 
All other terms and conditions for Award 23092 remain the same. 
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CONTRACTOR INFORMATION UPDATE 
DATE: January 21, 2021 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Flex Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 to August 16, 2021 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk  | 518-402-3021 |  bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68461 CONTRACTOR: Sunoco LLC 
 
 
Please be advised that Sunoco, LLC has updated their contact information for the above referenced award. 
The revised information is as follows: 
 
 

 
PC68461 

 
Sunoco LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 19073 

 
Scott Messmer 
Phone: 585-537-3772 
Email: Scott.Messmer@sunoco.com 
 
Customer Service Contact for NYS Contract 
Orders: 
Sunoco Dispatch 
Dispatch Group 
Toll-Free:  800-955-5992 
E-mail: Sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com 
 
Contact to Escalate Contract Orders: 
Sunoco Wholesale 
Toll Free: 800-724-2552 
Email: wholesale@sunoco.com 
 
Scott Messmer 
Phone: 585-537-3772 
Email: Scott.Messmer@sunoco.com 
 
Dawn Kramer  
Phone: 585-537-3777 
Email: Dawn.Kramer@sunoco.com   
 
 
Contact for After Hours, Weekend, or Holiday 
Emergency: 
Sunoco Wholesale 
Toll-Free:  800-955-5992 
E-mail:  Sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com 
 
 
 

 
46-4151222 
1100195900 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM


GROUP - Gasoline & E-85 (Flex Fuel) (Statewide) PAGE 2 
 
 

23092p7 

Contacts for NYS Declared Emergencies 
or Disasters: 
Sunoco Dispatch 
Toll Free: 800-955-5992 
E-mail:  Sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com 
 
 

Sunoco Wholesale (Back-up) 
Toll Free: 800-724-2552 
E-mail:  wholesale@sunoco.com 
 
Contact for Billing Issues: 
Sunoco Wholesale (M-F, 8am-5pm) 
Toll Free: 800-964-6321 option 2 
E-mail: customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 
 
Dawn Kramer 
Phone: 585-537-3777 
Email: Dawn.Kramer@sunoco.com   
 

 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject: Revision to Weekly Pricing List Dated 12/4/2020 
DATE: December 7, 2020 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 
CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 – December 16, 2021 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk  |  518-402-3021  |  bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: All CONTRACTOR: All 
 

 

 
 
The weekly pricing list dated 12/4/2020 for the Gasoline & E-85 contracts contained an error in the Linden 
Weekly Average Reg Unlead price calculations. The correct price is $126.5850 cents per gallon.    
 
The above-mentioned error was corrected, and the revised price list for 12/4/2020 – 12/10/2020 will be posted to 
the NYS OGS website at http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/FuelsPricingDefault.htm. 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092can.htm
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject: Contract Renewals, Extension, and Pricing Discounts 
DATE: November 5, 2020 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 – December 16, 2021 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk  |  518-402-3021  |  bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT NO.: PC68456 CONTRACTOR: Global Montello Group Corp. 
 PC68457  Mirabito Energy Products 
 PC68458  MX Petroleum Corp. 
 PC68459  NOCO Energy Corp. 
 PC68460  Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
 PC68461  Sunoco LLC 
 PC68462  United Metro Energy Corp. 

 
 
 
Please be advised that in accordance with the CONTRACT TERM AND EXTENSIONS clause, the above-
referenced awarded contractors for Gasoline and E-85 have renewed their contract through December 16, 
2021, except Contract #PC68462 awarded to United Metro Energy Corp. In accordance with the SHORT 
TERM EXTENSION clause, Contract #PC68462 is unilaterally extended until March 18, 2021 or until a 
replacement contract is awarded. 
 
Appendix A has been updated. Appendix A (dated October 2019) is included with the contractors renewal 
agreement and can be viewed on OGS’s website. 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM  
 
Please be advised Global Montello Group Corp has offered reduced pricing in the following counties: Albany, 
Columbia, Dutchess, Fulton, Greene, Montgomery, Orange, Putnam, Rensselaer, Rockland, Saratoga, 
Schenectady, Schoharie, Sullivan, Ulster, Warren, and Washington.  
 
The reduced pricing is effective December 18, 2020.   
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject: Revision to Weekly Pricing List Dated 3/20/2020 
DATE: March 30, 2020 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 – December 17, 2020 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk  |  518-402-3021  |  bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68456 CONTRACTOR: Global Montello Group Corp. 

 
PC68460 
PC68461 
PC68462 

 
Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
Sunoco LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

    
 

 

Due to a pricing revision in the OPIS Weekly Publication, the weekly pricing list dated 3/20/2020 for Gasoline 
& E-85 contracts is revised from the original posting. The Spot Market New York Ethanol price of $1.1370 is 
revised to $1.1310. The correction only applies to Flex Fuel (E-85) and all OPRG(E) fuel types. It is expected 
that Contract Users and Contractors will work on corrected invoices and credits as applicable. 
 
The revised calculated pricing for each of the affected counties and price types is as follows: 
 

County Fuel Type 
Original 

Price 
Revised 

Price Contractor 
Albany Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.3260   $       1.3209  Global Montello 

Allegany Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Bronx OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.8702   $       0.8696  United Metro 

Cattaraugus Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Chautauqua Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Chemung Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.0719   $       2.0668  Sunoco LLC 
Dutchess OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.9675   $       0.9669  Global Montello 
Dutchess OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       1.0144   $       1.0138  Global Montello 
Dutchess OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       1.1051   $       1.1045  Global Montello 

Erie Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.7719   $       1.7668  Sunoco LLC 
Franklin Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Kings OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.8186   $       0.8180  United Metro 
Kings OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       0.8803   $       0.8797  United Metro 

Madison Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Monroe Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.6719   $       1.6668  Sunoco LLC 
Nassau OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.7816   $       0.7810  Sprague Operating Resources 
Nassau OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       0.8486   $       0.8480  Sprague Operating Resources 
Nassau OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       0.9157   $       0.9151  Sprague Operating Resources 
Nassau Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.2606   $       1.2555  Sprague Operating Resources 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092Can.htm
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New York OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.7845   $       0.7839  United Metro 
New York OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       0.8954   $       0.8948  United Metro 
Oneida Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 

Onondaga Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Orange OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.9598   $       0.9592  Global Montello 
Orange OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       1.0167   $       1.0161  Global Montello 
Orange OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       1.0674   $       1.0668  Global Montello 
Orange Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.3561   $       1.3510  Global Montello 
Orleans Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.0719   $       2.0668  Sunoco LLC 
Oswego Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Putnam OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.9044   $       0.9038  Global Montello 
Putnam OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       0.9613   $       0.9607  Global Montello 
Putnam OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       1.0520   $       1.0514  Global Montello 
Queens OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.7835   $       0.7829  United Metro 
Queens OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       0.7918   $       0.7912  United Metro 
Queens OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       0.8578   $       0.8572  United Metro 

Rensselaer Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.3239   $       1.3188  Global Montello 
Rockland OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.8991   $       0.8985  Global Montello 
Rockland OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       0.9460   $       0.9454  Global Montello 
Rockland OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       1.0367   $       1.0361  Global Montello 
Rockland Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.2954   $       1.2903  Global Montello 
Seneca Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 

St Lawrence Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 
Suffolk OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.7861   $       0.7855  Sprague Operating Resources 
Suffolk OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       0.8532   $       0.8526  Sprague Operating Resources 
Suffolk OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       0.9204   $       0.9198  Sprague Operating Resources 
Suffolk Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.1186   $       1.1135  Sprague Operating Resources 
Wayne Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       2.3219   $       2.3168  Sunoco LLC 

Westchester OPRG (E) Gas Regular  $       0.8223   $       0.8217  United Metro 
Westchester OPRG (E) Gas Mid Range  $       0.8303   $       0.8297  United Metro 
Westchester OPRG (E) Gas Premium  $       0.8988   $       0.8982  United Metro 
Westchester Flex Fuel (E-85)  $       1.1334   $       1.1283  Sprague Operating Resources 

 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject: Revision to Weekly Pricing List Dated 2/14/2020 
DATE: February 18, 2020 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 
CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 – December 17, 2020 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk  |  518-402-3021  |  bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: All CONTRACTOR: All 
    
    
    

 
 

 
The weekly pricing list dated 2/14/2020 for the Gasoline & E-85 contracts contained an error in the NY Harbor 
Barge PreRBOB price calculations. The correct price is $167.1620 cents per gallon.    
 
The above-mentioned error was corrected, and the revised price list for 2/14/2020 – 2/20/2020 will be posted to the 
NYS OGS website at https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/FuelsPricingDefault.htm. 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092Can.htm
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092Can.htm
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject: Updates to Contractor Contact Information  
DATE: February 11, 2020 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 – December 17, 2020 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk  |  518-402-3021  |  bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68461 CONTRACTOR: Sunoco LLC 
    
    
    

 
 
Please be advised that the following revision was made to the contractor information in the Contract Award 
Notification: 
 

1. Updated Contact, phone number and email address: 
• Sean Grogan 
• Phone: 585-537-3784 
• Email Sean.Grogan@sunoco.com 

 
 
 
The revised Contract Award Notification will be posted at: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM 
 
 
Please mark your records accordingly. 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 

 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092Can.htm
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092Can.htm
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject: Revised Contract Award Notification – Updates to 

Contractor Contact Information  
DATE: December 19, 2018 AWARD #: 23092 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 
CONTRACT PERIOD: December 19, 2018 – December 17, 2020 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk  |  518-402-3021  |  bryant.kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.:  CONTRACTOR:  
 PC68456  Global Montello Group Corp. 
    
    

 
 

Please be advised that the following revision was made to the contractor information in the Contract Award 
Notification: 
 

1. Updated phone number and email address: 
• Global Montello Group Corp. 

 

 
The revised Contract Award Notification will be posted at: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092CAN.HTM 
 
 
Please mark your records accordingly. 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023092Can.htm



